

LISTED ON 30.10.2013

COURT NO.

ITEM NO.

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 11787 of 2011

SRI MUNIRAJU

PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER, ORIENTAL  
INSURANCE CO. LTD.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.4.2011 with an office report dated 15.4.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

'Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.'

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents on 16.5.2011 through Regd. A.D. post. Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 and has also filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in the paper books. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back in respect of respondent no.2.

Service of show cause notice is not complete No. 2.

Thereafter, the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 10.4.2013 with an office report dated 9.4.2013, when he was pleased to pass the following Order :

'Respondent No. 1 has filed counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner who was granted last opportunity for taking steps against respondent No. 2 has not taken steps even now. However, I am inclined to grant one more opportunity of four weeks time on the condition that he deposits Rs.500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as cost within four weeks and file proof. If steps are not taken within four weeks, place the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber

without any further order. If steps are taken,  
issue notice. Await return of notice.

List the matter on 10.7.2013.''

-2-

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 15.5.2013 filed proof of deposit of Rs.500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Aid Committee on 8.5.2013 but has not filed process fee with spare copies of SLP, hence, show cause notice could not be issued.

Thereafter, an office report on default in the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order :

'Respondent No.2 has not been served so far. Last opportunity was granted to the petitioner on 10.04.2013 for taking steps in this behalf, subject to payment of Rs.500/- as cost. Though cost has been paid but process fee with spare copies of the special leave petition has not been filed for issuance of notice on respondent no.2.

Thus, special leave petition qua respondent no.2 stands dismissed.''

It is further submitted that SLP has been dismissed in respect of respondent No. 2. Accordingly, cause title has been amended.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 29<sup>th</sup> Day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR